
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

ENTERPRISE SPC 
 

TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 
 

ON TUESDAY 25 JULY 2017 AT 3.30 PM 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
TUESDAY 25 JULY 2017

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting Held on 4th April 2017 & Matters Arising   

 
3 - 6 

2   Update on Dublin Smart Cities & Economic Monitor   
 

7 - 12 

3   Report on the Dublin City Infrastructure Summit   
 

13 - 74 

4   Management Update : EDO, LEO, & IR   
 

75 - 104 

5   A.O.B   
 

 

 





 
 

1 
 

 

Strategic Policy Committee 

 
Economic Development, Enterprise & 

International Relations 
 

Agenda item 1: Minutes of Meeting 4th April 2017 

 

Members Present: 

Cllr. Paul McAuliffe (Chair),  
Cllr. Paddy Bourke,  
Cllr. Deirdre Heney,  
Cllr. Anne Feeney,  
Cllr. Gaye Fagan,   
Cllr. Greg Kelly,  
Cllr. Norma Sammon,  
Ms. Geraldine Lavin, 
Mr. Martin Harte, 
Ms. Evanne Kilmurray, 
 
 

Officials: 

Declan Wallace, Assistant Chief Executive, Dublin City Council.  

Greg Swift, Head of Enterprise & Economic Development, Dublin City Council.  

Steven O’Gara, Senior Enterprise Development Officer, LEO, Dublin City Council.  

Norman Thompson, Business Community Manager, LEO, Dublin City Council. 

Mary Foley, Senior Executive Officer, International Relations, Dublin City Council. 

Patricia Colfer, Administrative Officer, CRES, Dublin City Council.  

 

 

 

1. Minutes of Meeting held on 31st January 2017 & Matters Arising: 

 

The minutes were proposed by Cllr. Feeney and seconded by Cllr. Reilly. 

 

 

Housing SPC Working Group: 

 

The Housing SPC is undertaking primary research concerning the effect of AirBnB on 

the Dublin housing market and is inviting input from members of the Economic 

Development and Enterprise SPC before proceeding. It is therefore proposed that 2 

members of this SPC will join the new working group. Cllr. Feeney will represent the 

Councillors & Ms Brophy will represen
[...]
 soon. The issue’s concerning casual trading on 

Moore Street will be identified during the stakeholder consultation period, when the 

Casual Trading Bye-Laws are reviewed.  

 

With regard to a Christmas Market for Dublin City, the Manager recognises the need 

to develop such an offering and the Markets Strategy makes provision for attracting a 

world class operator. However, it is understood that such a market will need time to 

develop fully and that current public realm and transportation works in the City Centre 

will make that difficult in the short term.    

 

With regard to the Iveagh market, the Manager outlined the complicated history of 

the site including archaeological findings, funding constraints and the economic 

downturn. The manager highlighted the current developer’s eagerness to proceed 

with the project in good faith; however more action may need to be taken by DCC to 

drive the project on.     

Page 4



 
 

3 
 

The Chair asked the committee if it wished to adopt the report. However, it was 

decided that the report would be deferred to the next meeting of the SPC allowing a 

more thorough review by the committee. It was also agreed that Mr. Leslie Moore, 

Parks Superintendant Dublin City Council, be invited to present in more detail on the 

Markets Strategy.  

 

 

4. Economic Development & Enterprise Management Update: Greg Swift 

 

Mr. O’Gara updated the committee on the current work of the Economic 

Development Office including; the draft of the 2017 LECP Action Plan, the Launch of 

the Dublin Economic Monitor on April 27th in the Dublin City Gallery, Hugh Lane, the 

Dublin Infrastructure Summit on May 23rd, the work of the Dublin.ie team and updates 

on the Regional Action Plan for Jobs.   

 

Mr. Swift updated the SPC on the work of the LEO, and reported that an additional 

€300,000 was received by LEO Dublin City to increase supports to projects funded 

through the office. €124,000 was recently awarded to projects and included the 

supports for the creation of 14 full-time jobs. €19,000 was approved for 8 Export 

grants to assist with accessing international markets; €53,000 has been approved for 

trading on-line vouchers, helping business develop their e-commerce potential. The 

Management update concluded with a video presentation of the activities of the team 

for Local Enterprise Week 2017 5th – 13th March.       

 

The Chair asked that the SPC should write to the City Manager asking that the efforts 

of Mr. Swift, Mrs MacSweeney and the LEO team in promoting Local Enterprise 

Week, be recognised and know. It was also requested the Mr. Jamie Cudden of 

Smart Dublin be invited to present on the work of his unit to the next meeting of the 

committee.    

 

 

5. Motion received by Cllr. Mannix Flynn  

 

“That this meeting of DCC supports the lifting of the ban on alcohol 

consumption and sales on Good Friday and calls on the present Government 

to amend the legislation that will allow the consumption and the sale of 

alcohol in Restaurants and pubs and other license premises on Good Friday.” 

 

As Cllr. Flynn was not present at the meeting the motion did not proceed. 

 

6. Any Other Business – None.  

 

Cllr. Deirdre Heney will succeed Cllr. Paul McAuliffe as Chair of this SPC from 1st 

June 2017.  

 

 

7. Next Meeting: 25th July 2017 

Page 5





1 
 

 

Strategic Policy Committee 

 
Economic Development, Enterprise & 

International Relations 
 

Agenda item 2: Smart Dublin 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dublin: a smart city?  

Jamie Cudden – Smart City Programme Manager, Dublin City Council 

Smart Dublin is an initiative of the four Dublin local authorities to engage with smart technology 

providers, researchers and citizens to solve city challenges and improve city life.  

Cities and governments around the world are aspiring to be ‘smart’. While there is no clear definition 

of a smart city there are some common threads includin
[...]
g 

out the latest innovations in IoT to track stolen bikes, to generate real time bike journey data and 

also to better capture the cyclist experience.  A number of these companies have gone on to secure 

international contracts on the back of working with the city council.  

 

 

Figure 4 Smart Dublin SBIR Smart Cycle Challenge Phase 2 Launch 

Page 10



5 
 

 

Three new challenges in progress 

Dublin is currently looking for smart low-cost solutions to tackle illegal dumping, to address 

flooding/blocked gullies and also to improve wayfinding across the Dublin region with up to 

€600,000 in funding for innovation contracts. The winners will be selected by an open competition 

process run in two phases (feasibility and prototyping) with the competition open to any 

organisation, tech company, or entrepreneur. www.smartdublin.ie 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5 Small Business Innovation Research Challenges 

 

Page 11

http://www.smartdublin.ie/




1 

 

 

Strategic Policy Committee 

 
Economic Development, Enterprise & 

International Relations 
 

Agenda item 3: Dublin City Infrastructure Summit 

 

 

 

Dublin City Infrastructure Summit 

 

 

The Chairperson of the Economic Development and Enterprise – Strategic Policy Committee 

of Dublin City Council, Cllr Paul McAuliffe, together with the Economic Development Office 

were pleased to host the Dublin City Infrastructure Summit on the 23rd of May in Dublin City 

Hall. The aims of the summit were to: 

-          Bring together key stakeholders to discuss issues, 

-          Propose and debate new solutions, 

-          Consider trends and the future needs for the city 

The summit will took the format of a round-table discussion with the debate being stimulated 

by presentations from a cross section of policy makers, political representatives, industry 

bodies and institutions.  An outcome report has been produced and which highlighted the 

key issues and contributions at the su
[...]
9



ii 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 20



iii 
 

 

Contents: 

 

 

 

Dublin City Infrastructure Summit: Key Outcomes v 

Welcome: 1 

Introduction & Context: 3 

Chapter One: Cataloguing the Challenges 7 

Chapter Two: Housing and Competitiveness 17 

Chapter Three: Movement and Transport 25 

Chapter Four: Delivering Infrastructure 31 

Contributors: 39 

Photos of attendees: 41 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



iv 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 22



v 
 

Dublin City Infrastructure Summit: Key Outcomes 
 
 

Mr. Greg Swift, Head of Enterprise & Economic Development. 

 

Against a back drop of rapidly improving economic conditions, Dublin City continues 

to show signs of recovery from the financial crisis of 2008. GDP for 2016 stood at 

5.2%, one of the best performing economies in the Euro Zone and unemployment is 

forecast to reduce below 7% by the end of 2017. Dublin now accounts for 45% of 

national GDP while the greater Dublin region accounts 54%, it is clear that Dublin is 

the economic engine of Ireland. However, while the recovery is very positive, a 

number of legacy issues remain to be addressed and these pose a significant threat 

to our ability to compete internationally to attract the FDI, high quality jobs and 

enterprise that enrich the fabric of our city.  

 

The role of high-quality infrastructure is a critical 

element of a modern economy. It supports the eco-

system which allows sustainable economic 

development and promotes enhanced efficiency, 

productivity and competitiveness. It is this sustainable 

development which makes cities attractive places to 

live, work, visit and invest, and it strengthens social 

cohesion by providing vital facilities to the residents of 

the City. The last decade has seen a significant 

underinvestment in infrastructure by the State, as the full impact of the financial crisis 

became apparent and austerity measures took hold. This has resulted in particularly 

challenging conditions across a r
[...]
etely 

under used” 

“How do you 

develop 

infrastructure for 

a dense city that 

will be good to 

live in? That is 

the challenge. “ 

“Infrastructure is 

the most pressing 

issue facing the 

region and will 

continue to be for 

the foreseeable 

future.” 

The single most important issue with 

building is the cost of construction. 

“A significant 

opportunity exists to 

adapt a counter 

cyclical approach to 

providing housing.”  

 

Page 73



 

 

Produced by the Economic Development Office of Dublin City Council Page 74



1 

 

 

Strategic Policy Committee 

 
Economic Development, Enterprise 

& International Relations 
25th July 2017 

 
Agenda item 4: Management Update 

 

 

 

 

Management Update 

 

Contents: 

 

1. Economic Development:         2 

2. Dublin.ie www.dublin.ie         7 

3. International Relations:         9 

4. LEO: Training, Mentoring & Events       11 

5. LEO: Financial Supports        21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75

http://www.dublin.ie/


2 

 

 
1. Economic Development:  
 

 

Dublin Action Plan for Jobs: Implementation Committee 

 

On June 27th   Dublin City Council hosted the third meeting of the Implementation Committee 

for the Dublin Action Plan for Jobs (DAPJ). The Meeting was chaired by Caroline Keeling, 

CEO of Keelings and by Owen Keegan CEO of DCC.  The meeting heard presentations 

from Ali Grehan, City Architect for Dublin City on action 88, Reimagining Dublin 1 and from 

Ronan Furlong, Director of DCU Alpha on action 35, Makerspace Dublin.  The meeting also 

received a briefing from Michael Broughan of Enterprise Ireland on the announcement of the 

regional enterprise competitive fund of €60M in support of the Action Plan for Jobs that is 

open to applications.    

  

Dublin Economic Monitor: Issue 9 & 10 

 

The Ninth issue of the Dublin Economic Monitor was launched by Dublin City Council at a 

breakfast event held on April 27th at the Dublin City Gallery, Hugh Lane, Parnell Square.  

The Monitor shows that Dublin continued its economic resurgence, translated in a further 

reduction to the unemployment rate reducing to 6.8% for the city.  However, significant 

pressures are emerging as the economy grows that represent a threat to competitiveness 

and the continued performance of the city.  A major issue is the rising cost of housing, Dr. 

Ronan Lyons of TCD was invited to produce an article for the monitor on housing where he 

identified the issues underpinning the rising cost of housing and expressed it in terms of a 

loss of competitiveness for Dublin.  

 

               

 

Issue 10 of the Dublin Economic Monitor will be launched by Dún Laoghaire-Rathdown 

County Council on 27th July in the LEXICON library in Dún Laoghaire and will be available 

on www.dublineconomy.ie from Thursday morning.  

Page 76

http://www.dublineconomy.ie/


3 

 

Dublin City Infrastructure Summit 

 

The chair of the Economic Development and Enterprise SPC Cllr Paul McAuliffe hosted a 

special Dublin Infrastructure Summit which was held on the 23rd May in Dublin City Hall.  

The summit was organised by the Economic Development Office of Dublin City Council and 

was attended by a wide range of people who engaged in the discussion.  The aims of the 

summit were: 

 To bring together key stakeholders to discuss present infrastructural issues,  

 To propose and debate solutions, 

 To consider trends and future infrastructure needs for the city.  

 

     

  

An outcome report has been produced and is being circulated with this agenda.  A video of 

the summit will also be shown at the SPC meeting on 25th July. 

 

 

Dublin City Local Economic and Community Plan - Summer Briefing: June 1st 2017 

The Economic Development Office and the Community Development Office of Dublin City 

Council hosted the 2017 LECP Action Plan 

briefing in the Woodquay Venue on June 1st.  

Cllr Daithi Doolan, Chair of the LCDC and Cllr. 

Paul McAuliffe
[...]
n.com/
http://www.thecostumeroom.com/
http://www.thehouseofleaf.com/
http://www.klimmek-furniture.ie/


17 

 

Regional Enterprise Development Fund Information Session, 6th July   RED Cow 

Moran Hotel, Dublin 22 

 

This regional competitive fund is designed to support the ambition, goals and implementation 

of the Regional Action Plans for Jobs.  Enterprise Ireland with the support of Department of 

Jobs Enterprise and Innovation is leading in the development and implementation of this 

Fund of up to €60m.  It is proposed to deliver this funding through two Scheme calls, the first 

call will fund projects under the Regional Enterprise Development Fund of up to €35m in 

grant support.  The second call under this Scheme will fund projects from the remaining 

balance of the €60m budget available. 

 

New Frontiers Phase 2 assessment panel, 3rd to 5th of July Dublin Institute of 

Technology, Grangegorman 

 

Following a competitive selection process, committed participants who have a strong value 

proposition and who can demonstrate that their business proposition has potential to 

grow and create jobs may be offered a place on Phase 2. If successful, you will 

receive intensive support for six monthsto develop both your own skills and to work up your 

business proposition. This will entail full-time participation in workshops, mentoring and 

regular reviews. Using this support, you will fully detail and validate your business 

proposition and identify potential customers, sales channels and funding options. You must 

be available for full-time participation in this six-month course. To facilitate this, you will 

receive up to €15,000 in funding, subject to satisfactory performance and development 

reviews. The aim of this phase is to support you in the development of an investor-ready 

business plan. 

 

Ireland’s Best Young Entrepreneur 2018 launch 

 
Promotion has begun with the launch of the www.IBYE.ie on 23rd June. The competition is 

ope
[...]
00.00 

Loinnir Jewellery €2,500.00 

M & J Nutrition €2,500.00 

M Orthopaedic T/A Consulting Orthopaedic €2,500.00 

Page 101



28 

 

 

Company Approved Nett of VAT 

Medical Poland €2,500.00 

Mobillity Mojo €2,500.00 

My Place Connect €2,500.00 

New Beginning Financial Services €2,500.00 

New Romantic €2,475.00 

Oasis Beauty Day Spa L Laser Clinic €2,500.00 

Odyssi Consulting €2,500.00 

Oldtown Design €2,500.00 

Olympus Dance & Music Academy €2,500.00 

Personal Health €2,500.00 

Petit Bambino €2,500.00 

Plant Store - Indoor Plant Store LTD €2,500.00 

Podology Ltd €2,500.00 

Print Ready €2,500.00 

Print Rebal T/A Digital Textile Fashion Hub LTD €2,500.00 

Printcom €1,750.00 

Qflow Promotions -Eflow Marketing Ltd €2,500.00 

Rediscovery Centre €2,500.00 

Rónán Hussey Design €2,500.00 

Royal Rubber Stamp Co LTD €1,800.00 

Ruth Allen Hpnotherapy €2,300.00 

Scented Sachets Ltd €2,500.00 

Sean Gleeson/Find a Venue €2,000.00 

Sheridan Estates €2,500.00 

Small Space €2,475.00 

Page 102



29 

 

 

Company Approved Nett of VAT 

Smartvote Ltd €2,500.00 

Stonechat Jewellers €2,500.00 

StressLess Massage €2,500.00 

Tattoo Prime €2,500.00 

Technotraining Ltd €2,500.00 

Telescopic Healthcare Ltd T/A Happytreads €2,500.00 

The Brow Artist €2,080.00 

The Chia Collective €2,500.00 

The Constant Knitter €750.00 

The Restore Centre Ltd €2,500.00 

The United Arts Club €2,000.00 

This is Knit Ltd €2,000.00 

Tommy Tucker Tyres €600.00 

Tonn Surf Irish Atlantic Attire €2,500.00 

Wild by Water €2,370.00 

Wild Irish Foods €2,075.00 

WineOnLine €2,500.00 

Worldbox €2,500.00 

No Vouchers Approved :  92 €208,027.00 

 

 

 

Greg Swift 

Head of Enterprise and Economic Development 

Page 103




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting Held on 4th April 2017 & Matters Arising
	2 Update on Dublin Smart Cities & Economic Monitor
	3 Report on the Dublin City Infrastructure Summit
	Final Dublin City Infrastructure  Summit - Outcomes Report

	4 Management U

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 25 JULY 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting Held on 4th April 2017 & Matters Arising 

 
 

 

Order: Minutes agreed 

 

 

Cllr. Heney, who now begins her term as Chair of this SPC, expressed her thanks and gratitude to Cllr. McAuliffe 

for his energy and commitment to the SPC during his term as Chair.  

 

Cllr. Bourke enquired about further discussion around the Dublin City Markets Strategy. The Manager explained 

that Mr. Les Moore, Park Superintendent of Dublin City Council was best placed to present on the Strategy. 

However, as he was on leave for this meeting he had agreed to attend the next meeting on September 5th to 

present and to answer questions from the members.  

 

The Members also enquired about the status of the AirBnB Working Group and it was confirmed that Cllr. 

Feeney and Ms. Brophy had been proposed to join. However, as yet the working group had not been formally 

established and has not met. Mr. Daithi Downey, Senior Executive Office in Housing & Community Services is 

coordinating the group and an update will be available for the next meeting of this SPC.  

 

 

2   Update on Dublin Smart Cities & Economic Monitor 
 

 

Mr. Cudden presented on the work of the Smart Dublin Team and the projects that they were involved 

in. This presentation supplemented the report which was circulated in the meeting agenda. Mr. 

Cudden also spoke about his work on the Dublin Economic Monitor.   

 

The Members thanked Mr. Cudden for his presentation and the work that his office has done. The 

Chair identified the goal of improving the lives of Citizens as being particularly important to her and 

specifically in supporting the families and carers of those with dementia and supported any initiatives 

that Smart Dublin can do to support this group. The Chair also highlighted the value of tracking and 

protecting bicycles in the City. Cllr. McAuliffe highlighted the importance of carefully managing the 

assets available to the City in terms of infrastructure and offering it to private business. Cllr. Bourke 

 



2 
 

welcomed the investment into Smart Cities but highlighted the perceived failure of the real time Dublin 

bus information and the weak WIFI provided in the City Libraries.   

 

Mr. Cudden responded that the challenge facing us related to behavioural change issues in large 

organisations, such as Dublin City Council and that the demonstrator projects being run by Smart 

Dublin can assist in promoting the value of Smart Cities. He also said that while technology can assist 

in solving certain problems, enforcement mechanisms were still required and this was the case with 

the use of bus lanes, illegal parking and bicycle theft. Mr. Cudden highlighted that dementia and 

assisted livings were huge opportunities in Internet of Things (IOT) and Smart Cities technologies and 

that both his team and the companies that they work with were always looking for good use cases to 

test new ideas in a real life environment and that is what Smart Dublin is about.  

 

Cllr. Gannon enquired about the opportunities for crime prevention within the Smart Dublin remit which 

would ultimately make the city safer. Cllr. Feeney highlighted the value of collaboration between the 

private sector and the City Council but also the cooperation between the 4 Dublin regional local 

authorities. Cllr. Feeney also suggested that illegal dumping may become more of an issue for the City 

as the full impact of new domestic waste collection arrangement came into force and also the issues 

surrounding citizen protection and privacy in terms data collection. 

 

Mr. Cudden responded that data protection was about striking a balance between the collection of 

data as a public good and being intrusive into people’s lives and that this would become more of an 

issue as the General Data Protection Rules (GDPR) came into effect as large fines can be imposed for 

the misuse of data. Illegal dumping represented a €1.5m problem for Dublin and that the Small 

Business Innovation Research (SBIR) fund could provide possible solutions to this problem. The 

biggest issue relates to the business model for IOT projects as technology can do a lot but the 

question remains as to who will pay for it. Mapping crime statistics is an issue that should be promoted 

in Dublin and Ireland.                

 
3   Report on the Dublin City Infrastructure Summit 

 

The Chair highlighted Cllr. McAuliffe’s efforts and contribution to the Summit. Cllr. McAuliffe spoke about the 

value of the report as it was the voice of those who attended the Summit. It was agreed by the SPC that the 

outcomes report would be circulated to all stakeholders and Government Departments. Cllr. Feeney expressed 

disappointment at the number of Councillors who were in attendance and felt that the report should be circulated 

as widely as possible.  

 

It was agreed that the Dublin City Infrastructure Summit Outcomes Report would be submitted for noting at the 

next meeting of the full City Council.       

 

 

4   Management Update : EDO, LEO, & IR 
 

Mr. Greg Swift & Ms. Mary MacSweeney provided a management update on the Local Enterprise Office, the 

Economic Development Office. The Chair highlighted the Irelands Best Young Entrepreneur (IBYE) competition 

 



3 
 

and asked about its promotion. The manager responded that it was heavily promoted through the LEO network. 

The Chair also asked about the distribution of the Regional Enterprise Development Fund (REDF) and the 

manager noted that it was allocated across 8 regions and that we are in the Dublin region. The manager also 

stated that the Dublin City Area was submitting a number of applications for consideration to the Fund.  

 

The Manager noted that while Ms. Foley of the International Relations Unit was not available to attend this 

meeting, her report was included. Cllr. McAuliffe welcomed the agreement to reciprocate the scholarship 

programme between Dublin and San Jose to have a Student come to Dublin.  

 

Ms. Hayes also highlighted that the Dublin libraries have a student exchange agreement with Beijing, as part of 

our twinning arraignments and currently have a student in Dublin for 2 months.    

 
 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 25 July 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)   
Paddy Bourke Denise Brophy Gaye Fagan 
Anne Feeney Gary Gannon Greg Kelly 
Geraldine Lavin Lombard Paul McAuliffe 
Noeleen Reilly   
 
Officers   
Margaret Hayes McSweeney Greg Swift 
Norman Thompson   
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


